it for the year is in compliance with the Finnish Companies’ Act.

Espoo, January 24, 2002

Pricewaterhouse Coopers Oy

Authorized Public Accountants

Lars Blomquist

Authorized Public Accountant

Nokia | Annual Accounts 2001   49

A D D I T I O N A L   I N F O R M A T I O N

Pro forma financial information 2001 (unaudited) 48

Quarterly pro forma financial information 2001 (unaudited) 49

U.S. GAAP 50

Risk factors 51

Group Executive Board 52

Board of Directors 54

Corporate Governance 55

Investor information 56

General contact information

50   Nokia | Annual Accounts 2001

Pro forma financial information 2001 (unaudited)

Pro forma consolidated profit and loss account

Non-recurring items

1 Includes in 2001 non-recurring charges of EUR 71 million from Q2 and EUR 23 million
from Q4.

2 Includes non-recurring charges for 2001: total of EUR 85 million from Q2, including
EUR 24 million gain from the disposal of certain production operations, and total of
EUR 82 million from Q4. Non-recurring items for 2000 include a pension credit of EUR 55
million.

3 Includes in 2001 one-time customer finance charges from Q3.

Pro forma Pro forma Reported, IAS Reported, IAS

EURm 1 – 12/01 1 – 12/00 1 – 12/01 1 – 12/00

Net sales 31 191 30 376 31 191 30 376

Cost of sales 1 -19 693 -19 072 -19 787 -19 072

Research and development expenses -2 985 -2 584 -2 985 -2 584

Selling, general and administrative expenses 2 -3 276 -2 859 -3 443 -2 804

One-time customer finance charges 3 - - -714 -

Impairment of minority investments - - -80 -

Impairment of goodwill - - -518 -

Amortization of goodwill - - -302 -140

Operating profit 5 237 5 861 3 362 5 776

Share of results of associated companies -12 -16 -12 -16

Financial income and expenses 125 102 125 102

Profit before tax and minority interests 5 350 5 947 3 475 5 862

Tax -1 478 -1 780 -1 192 -1 784

Minority interests -83 -140 -83 -140

Net profit 3 789 4 027 2 200 3 938

Earnings per share, EUR

Basic 0.81 0.86 0.47 0.84

Diluted 0.79 0.84 0.46 0.82

Average number of shares (1 000 shares)

Basic 4 702 852 4 673 162 4 702 852 4 673 162

Diluted 4 787 219 4 792 980 4 787 219 4 792 980

Depreciation and amortization, total 1 430 1 009

Nokia | Annual Accounts 2001   51

Pro forma operating profit by business group

Net sales by business group, EURm

1 – 3/2001 4 – 6/2001 7 – 9/2001 10 – 12/2001 1 – 12/2001

Nokia Networks 2 022 1 896 1 659 1 957 7 534

Nokia Mobile Phones 5 830 5 349 5 269 6 710 23 158

Nokia Ventures Organization 169 134 140 142 585

Inter-business group eliminations -14 -33 -18 -21 -86

Nokia Group 8 007 7 346 7 050 8 788 31 191

Operating profit by business group, EURm

Pro forma 1 – 3/2001 4 – 6/2001 7 – 9/2001 10 – 12/2001 1 – 12/2001

Nokia Networks 364 300 155 254 1 073

Nokia Mobile Phones 1 207 960 1 002 1 479 4 648

Nokia Ventures Organization -102 -92 -72 -61 -327

Common Group Expenses -29 -31 -14 -83 -157

Nokia Group 1 440 1 137 1 071 1 589 5 237

Goodwill amortization 1 – 3/2001 4 – 6/2001 7 – 9/2001 10 – 12/2001 1 – 12/2001

Nokia Networks -19 -19 -26 -41 -105

Nokia Mobile Phones -24 -23 -23 -22 -92

Nokia Ventures Organization -28 -29 -24 -24 -105

Common Group Expenses - - - - -

Total -71 -71 -73 -87 -302

Non-recurring items 1 – 3/2001 4 – 6/2001 7 – 9/2001 10 – 12/2001 1 – 12/2001

Nokia Networks - -41 -714 -286 -1 041

Nokia Mobile Phones - -35 - - -35

Nokia Ventures Organization - -134 - -289 -423

Common Group Expenses - - - -74 -74

Total - -210 -714 -649 -1 573

Reported, IAS 1 – 3/2001 4 – 6/2001 7 – 9/2001 10 – 12/2001 1 – 12/2001

Nokia Networks 345 240 -585 -73 -73

Nokia Mobile Phones 1 183 902 979 1 457 4 521

Nokia Ventures Organization -130 -255 -96 -374 -855

Common Group Expenses -29 -31 -14 -157 -231

Nokia Group 1 369 856 284 853 3 362

Quarterly pro forma financial information 2001 (unaudited)

52   Nokia | Annual Accounts 2001

U.S. GAAP

The Group’s consolidated financial statements are prepared in accor-
dance with International Accounting Standards (IAS), which differ in cer-
tain respects from accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States (U.S. GAAP). The principal differences between IAS and U.S. GAAP are
presented below together with explanations of certain adjustments that
affect consolidated net income and total shareholders’ equity as of and